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1. Safety precautions 
 
For the correct and safe installation of the central vacuum cleaner, the following matters
are important: 
 

Carefully read the complete manual before starting assembly!  
Observe the applicable safety instructions regardaing fire, working on 
electricity and buildings!
Always use the correct tools! 
Replace defective parts only with original spares. If you do not do 
this, the safe and proper operation of the unit can not be guaran-
teed! In such a case the guarantee becomes void! 
The components that are used are made of high quality, durable 
and solid materials. However, these components must be mounted 
with great care to avoid them from damaging. 
Failure to follow these instructions can result in serious injury or 
material damage. 

This machine is not meant to be used by children nor by people 

A. With textile filter
B. With carton - and foam filter

When having finished the installation, make sure that this instruction
and assembly manual is given to the end-user.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Assembly units
 
Premium / Blackfoot

PREMIUM
S01225 (EU)
S01205 (UK)

BLACKFOOT
S07226 (EU)
S07206 (UK)

Premium

Type of motor 
 

 

 
Nom. power 
 
Max. power 
 
Max. current 
 
Base motor 
 
Turbine  
 
Neg. pressure 
 

 
Airwatts 
 
Dia. air outlet 
 
Capacity dust container 
 
Dimensions(m) : 

Width 
Height 
Depth 

 
Installed dimensions (m) : 
 

Width 
Height 
Depth 

 

Through Flow 
 

 

 
1400 W 

 
1610 W 

 
6,5A 

 
139mm 

 
1 stage 

 
3020 mmH2O 

 
51,6 L/Sec 

 
587W 

 
- 
 

8L 
 
 

0,31 
 

0,39
 

0,30 
 
 
 

0,60 
 

0,70 
 

0,60 

When stipulating engine type take 
into account altitude above sea level.

 

Primary fultration

Secondary fultration

Max. Air flow

Paper filter

Foamfilter

Blackfoot

Through Flow 

1400 W 

1600 W 

6,5A 

139mm 

1 stage 

3100 mmH2O 

51,6 L/Sec 

587W 

- 

12L 

0,32 

0,66 

0,33 

0,60 

0,90 

0,60 

Paper filter

Foamfilter



Mounting Premium / Blackfoot
 1.  Conduit pipes

3.  Dust container
4.  12V wire connection unit 
5.  Power cord connection unit
6.  Minimum distance of 25cm up to the ceiling

2.  Motor + filter

1
6

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

6

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HUMBOLDT
S12226 (EU)
S12206 (UK)

 
 
 

Humboldt
 
 
General data : 
 

Remote control 12V-DC with safety transfo according VDEO551. 
 

Motors 220-250V, 50Hz, Insulation class E (according IEC publication ‘85) 
To install, only in dry rooms. 
Finishing: 

 Humboldt: in PC/ABS 
  

 
       
 
 

Type of motor 
 

 
 

 
 
Nom. power 
 
Max. power 
 
Max. current 
 
Base motor 
 
Turbine 
 
Negative pressure  
 
Max.Air Flow 
 
Airwatts  
 
Dia. Air outlet 
 
Capacity dust container 
 
Dimensions (m) : 
 
Installed dimensions (m) 

EMF-printed circuit (compulsory since 1/11/1996) - CE-Certificate.

   

 I    HUMBOLDT 

Bypass 
 
 

 

  

-   

1650 W 
 

7.2A 
 

145 mm 
 

3 stages
 

3840mmH2O 
 

58,5 L/Sec 
 

515 W 
 

50mm 
 

18L 
 

0,39x1,00x0,35 
 

0,75x1,40x0,75 

  

Textile filter

Cyclonic Primary filtration

Secondary filtration

 
 
       

When stipulating engine type 
take into account altitude 

above sea level.
 



Mounting Humboldt

HUMBOLDT

1. Suction conduit pipes for 
            basement  & ground floors
2. Suction conduit pipes for floors 
3. Min. distance of 30cm to ceiling
4. 12V wire connection unit
5. Power cord connection unit
6. Silencer

 
 
a. Motor cover 
b. Motor 
c. Filter housing

e. Dust container
f.  Exhaust air outlet 
g. Air inlet: PVC-tube 50mm or 2” 

d. Textile filter

h. Bajonet fixing for bin

a

b

c

d

1

2

3

4

5

6

e

f

g

h



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

EMPEROR S
S09126 (EU)
S09106 (UK)

General data: 
Remote control 12V-DC with safety transfo according VDEO551.

Motors 220-250V, 50Hz, Insulation class E (according IEC publication ‘85)
To install, only in dry rooms 
Finishing: 

 Professional type Emperor S : in powdercoated steel 

Emperor S 

 

Type of motor 
 

 

 
Nom. power 
 
Max. power 
 
Max. current 
 
Base motor 
 
Turbine 
 
Negative pressure 
 

 
Airwatts  
 
Dia. air outlet 
 
Capacity dust container 
 
Max. of simultaneous 
users 
 
Dimensions (m) : 
 
Installed dimensions 
(m) 

 

 

Bypass 
 

Cyclonic
 

 
2100W 

 
2400W 

 
2 x 5.2A 

 
145mm 

 
2 x 2 Stages 

 
3850 mmH2O 

53,0 L/Sec 
 

692W 
 

50mm 
 

40L 
 

1 
 

0,43x1,10x0,41 
 
 

0,80x1,45x0,70 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMPEROR S

Textile filter

Type

Max. Air flow

Primary filtration

Secondary filtration

EMF-printed circuit (compulsory since 1/11/1996) - CE-Certificate.

 
       
 
 

 
 
       

When stipulating engine type 
take into account altitude 

above sea level.
 



Montage Emperor S  

 

1.  Vacuum pipes for basement          
     & ground floor
2.  Vacuum pipes
     floor(s) 
3.  Min. distance of 30cm to the     
     ceiling
4.  12V wire connection unit
5.  Power cord connection unit 
6.  Silencer 

 

 
7.  Exhaust air  
     outside 
8.  Motor 
9.  Filter housing
10.Dust bin
 

EMPEROR S

 

 

7
8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5 6
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3.  Cleaning of the central vacuum cleaner 
 
 
 

 
1. Take the dust bin off. 
2. Take a plastic bag and put it around the 
 bottomside of the barrel. Keep the plastic  
 bag with one hand tight around the barrel. 

 with the other hand and shake the dust out of it. 
4. Wait a few moments, put the synthetic material  
 bag away and put it on the ground. After that,  
 the dustbin can be emptied in the same way.  
5. Put the dustbin back at the bottom of the unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B) Central vacuum cleaner with 

 
 
1. Take the dustbin off. 
2. Take a plastic bag and put it around the 
 bottomside of the barrel. Keep the plastic bag  
 with one hand tight around the barrel. 

 plastic bag. 

 (Use it again only when it is completely dry.) 

 screw on thightly 
7. Put the dustbin back at the bottom of the unit. 

A) Central vacuum cleaner with textile filter

carton- and foam filter

3. Take the filter cloth through the plastic bag.

3. Unscrew the filters and keep them in the

4. Wash the foam rubber filter in the tepid water.

5. Clean the carton filter by shaking it .
6. Put the filters back and screw the fastening



4.  USE AND MAINTENANCE 
 
Place the hose and tool rack on the wall at eye level. 
 
Place the hose in a few big circles round the hose and tool rack; there is also place 
for the suction mouths. 
 
Choose the right suction mouth for every work : 

 

For carpet: the adjustable carpet tool with hairs drawn in so the metal level 
pushes against the carpet (1.0300.1000) 

 

For furniture and rough levels: the circular dusting brush (1.0300.1005) 
 

For seats and the car: the upholstery tool (1.0300.1003) 
 

For corners and crevices: the crevice tool, which increases the suction power 
due to its little opening (1.0300.1004) 

 

Link up the two chromed extension tubes (1.0310.1000) with the grip (1.0210.1001) 
to clean the soil.  

 

Lay the hose always open before getting started, short bends obstacle the air 
speed and the suction capacity.  

 

after about 1 month, in this way you’l know in the future how many times you 
have to empty it in one year. 

 

according to the type of unit. 
 

 

     There is no spare one, because it normally doesn’t get dirty.  

     be washed and put back. 
 

 

When the automatic fuse switches of regularly, notify the installer. 

For smooth floors and parquet: the long brush with hairs (1.0300.1001)

Empty the dustbin of the central vacuum cleaner regularly. Look the first time

When the suction power decreases, empty the dustbin and clean the filter

With some of the units the foam filter is pulled around  a carton
filter system. The carton filter has to be, before mounting the
foam filter, beaten outside very well to clear.

With the filter system with paper bag, a foam is also foreseen.

Only when the paper bag thorns up, the protection filter must be

For the units with a textile filter, one can beat the textile filter to 
remove the fine dust parts after emptying the dustbin.



5. IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
 
NOTE !  
precautions and warning text carefully before using the machine: 
 

 

Do not vacuum up liquids unless a special wet pick-up separator unit is used. 
 

 

 

In case of a blockage, the motor should be stopped to avoid overheat. 
 

 maintenance work. 
 

 

The wall socket and plug must be positioned so that they are clearly visible. 
 

Do not vacuum up sharp objects such as broken glass that could puncture the 

 

Do not cover the central unit or restrict its intake port. 
 

Follow the operating instructions carefully. Servicing and repairs should only 
be carried out by an authorised workshop. Use only parts and accessories 
recommended by the manufacturer. Never attempt to modify the central 

 vacuum cleaner in any way. 
 

Do not use the central vacuum unit if the power cord is damaged. The central 

 replaced with a cord of the same type if it is damaged. This can be obtained 
 from an authorised service workshop. To avoid danger the power cord should 
 be replaced by an approved Elek Trends engineer. 

 

The central vacuum cleaner is very powerful and should never be used as a 
toy by children. 

 

 

Warning! The central vacuum cleaner must not be used to clean up  
 hazardous waste. 

 

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury, read all safety

These central vacuum cleaners are solely intended for dry vacuuming indoors.

Do not vacuum near smoke, naked flames or fire, e.g. cigarettes, matches, hot
ash or flammable liquid or gas.

Do not vacuum in areas where flammable liquids or gasses may be present.

Unplug the machine before changing the filter or bag before doing any

Always unplug the machine by pulling on the plug, not the power cord.

dust filter unless an interceptor kit is used.

vacuum cleaner is fitted with a special type of power cord that must be

Never vacuum without a filter dust bag fitted to the machine.

 

 

 

 



6.  WARRANTY 
 
All ELEK TRENDS devices are developed and manufactured according to the highest possible 
quality demands. 
 
If however there happens to be a failure with an ELEK TRENDS product than the conditions of 
the guarantee are described below 
 
The ELEK TRENDS guarantee is only valid in case of manufacturing or assembling errors 
 
The guarantee commences on the day of purchase or invoice date of the product with a recog-
nized dealer and ends after the guarantee period as described below. 
 
The ELEK TRENDS guarantee is valid when the unit is used according to the user manual and 
when the unit is used according to the purpose for what it was build. The original purchase 
order needs to be shown (invoice, ticket or receipt) with the day of purchase, the name of the 
ELEK TRENDS dealer and the model and serial number of the unit. 
 
 
The ELEK TRENDS guarantee expires when: 
 

When one of the above mentioned documents have been changed, crossed out,  
           deleted or been made unreadable. 

The model (type) or the production serial number on the unit has been changed, 
            crossed through, erased or been made unreadable 

Reparations or changes are done by a non authorised person or dealer 
A failure is the result of external (found outside of the unit causes i.e. lightning, water 

A failure caused by connected external devices, accessories or installation materials 
other then prescribed by ELEK TRENDS 
Damage caused by animals 
A failure due to normal wear and tear of the replaceable parts used as consumables 

 
ELEK TRENDS always has the choice to replace or repair the unit 

 

This guarantee excludes any other damage, indirect or commercial or consequential damage 

and is strictly limited to what is explicitly mentioned in these conditions 

 
    
 - Guarantee of 1 year on labour and 2 year on parts 

 - Installation and installation costs are not under guarantee 

 - guarantee on installation materials and accessories is 1 year 

pollution, fire, wrong use or negligence

(i.e. carbon brushes, filters,...)

Guarantee period and specific conditions:
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1. Sicherheitsanweise 
 
Im Hinblick auf eine korrekte und sichere Montage des Zentral Staubsaugsystems 
ist folgendes zu beachten: 
 

Vor Montagebeginn diese Anleitung gut durchlesen! 
Beachten Sie die geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften! 
Verwenden SIe nur ordnungsgemässes, passendes Werkzeug! 
Führen Sie die Schritte entsprechend den Montagezeichnungen der 

 Reihen folge nach aus! Tauschen Sie eventuell beschädigte Teil immer

 Anderenfalls ist die ordnungsgemässe Funktion nicht  
 gewährleistet. Ausserdem entfällt der Garantieanspruch! 

Geben Sie diese Anleitung weiter an den Endkunden weiter. 
Die zu verwendenden Komponenten sind aus hochwertigen, dauer-
haften und soliden Werkstoffen ge fertigt. Trotzdem muss während 
der Montage vorsichtig vorgegangen werden, um Beschädigungen 
vorzubeugen! 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Massnahmen können ernsthafte Verletzun-
gen 

 sowie Materialbeschädigungen zur Folge haben! 
Dieses Gerät ist nicht bestimmt zu worden gebraucht durch Kinder 
oder Persönen mit eine Geistliche Erkrankung es sein den daß sie 
informiert werden über den Gebrauch und die Gefahren . 

   B. Mit Karton-und Schaumfilter

gegen Originalerzatzteile aus. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMIUM
S01225 (EU)
S01205 (UK)

BLACKFOOT
S07226 (EU)
S07206 (UK)

Premium

Motortyp 
 

 

 
Leistung nom. 
 
Leistung max. 
 
Max. Stromstärke  
 
Durchmesser Motor 
 
Turbinen 
 
Unterdruck 
 
Max. Luftstrom 
 
Airwatt 
 
Durchmesser Auslass 
 
Kapazität Behälter 
 
Abmessungen (m) : 

Breite 
Höhe 
Tiefe 

 
 
Abmessungen 
(installiert) (m) : 

Breite 
Höhe 
Tiefe 

 

Through Flow 
 

 

 
1400W 

 
 1610W 

 
6,5A 

 
139mm 

 
1 
 

3020 mmH2O 
 

51,6 L/Sec 
 

587W 
 
- 
 

8L 
 
 

0,31
 

0,39 
 

0,30 
 
 
 
 

0,60 
 

0,70 
 

0,60 

Am vereinbaren der Maschine schreiben Sie 
berücksichtigen Höhe über Meeresspiegel

 

2. Montage Geräte 
 
Premium

Papierfilter

Schaumfilter

Primärfilterung

Sekundärfilterung

 

 

 

 

Blackfoot

Through Flow 
 

 

 
1400W 

 
 1600W 

 
6,5A 

 
139mm 

 
1 
 

3100 mmH2O 
 

51,6 L/Sec 
 

587W 
 
- 
 

8L 
 
 

0,32 
 

0,66 
 

0,33 
 
 
 
 

0,60 
 

0,90 
 

0,60 

Papierfilter

Schaumfilter



Montage Premium / Blackfoot 
 1.  Saugleistung 

3.  Abfallbehälter 
4.  12V kabeleinheit
5.  Netzschnur
6.  Mindesabstand zur Decke: 25cm 

2.  Motor + filter

1
6

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

6



 
 
 

 

    

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HUMBOLDT
S12226 (EU)
S12206 (UK)

 
 

Humboldt

Allgemeine Daten : 
 

Fernsteuerung 12V mit Sicherheitstransformator nach VDEO551—relais 16A 
 

Motoren 220-250V, 50Hz, Isolierungsklasse E  
Nur in trocknen, staubfreien und gut belüfteten Räumen aufstellen 
Ausführung: 

 Humboldt: in PC/ABS 
  

 
 
       
 

Motortyp 
 

 
 

 
 
Leistung nom. 
 
Leistung max. 
 
Max. Stromstärke 
 
Durchmesser Motor 
 
Turbinen 
 
Unterdruck 
 
Max. Luftstrom 
 
Airwatt 
 
Durchmesser Auslass 
 
Kapazität Behälter 
 
Abmesungen (m) : 
 
Abmessungen 
(installiert) (m) : 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMC-Richtlinie (verpflichtet seit 1/1/1996) - CE-Gütezeichen

      HUMBOLDT 

Bypass 
 

 

 
 

-  
 

1650 W 
 

7.2A 
 

145 mm 
 

3 Trappen 
 

3840mmH2O 
 

58,5 L/Sec 
 

515 W 
 

50mm 
 

18L 
 

0,39x1,00x0,35 
 

0,75x1,40x0,75 

 

Zyklon

Textilfilter

Primärfilterung

Sekundärfilterung

 
       

 
 
       

Am vereinbaren der Maschine
schreiben Sie berücksichtigen
  Höhe über Meeresspiegel.

 



a

b

c

d

e

f

g

h

HUMBOLDT

1. Saugleitungen für Kellergeschoss 
 oder Erdgeschoss 
2. Saugleitungen für Obergeschoss
3. Mindestabstand zur Decke  
 30cm

5. Netzeinheit 
6. Schalldämpfer 

 

 
a. Motorabdeckung
b. Motor 

d. Textil Filter 
e. Abfallbehälter
f.  Luftauslass 
g. Lufteinlass: PVC-rohr 50mm oder 2” 
h. Bajonettverschluss für Behälter 

Montage Humboldt 

4. 12V kabeleinheit

c. Filtergehäuse

1

2

3

4

5

6

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMPEROR S
S09126 (EU)
S09106 (UK)

Allgemeine Daten : 
 

Fernsteuerung 12V mit Sicherheitstransformator nach VDEO551—relais 16A
 

Motoren 220-250V, 50Hz, Isolierungsklasse E  
Nur in trocknen, staubfreien und gut belüfteten Räumen aufstellen 
Ausführung: 

 Professional type Emperor S : lackierter Stahl

Emperor S  

Motortyp 
 

 

 
Leistung nom. 
 

Leistung max. 
 

Max. Stromstärke 
 

Durchmesser Motor 
 

Turbinen 
 

Unterdruck  
 

Max. Luftstrom 
 

Airwatt  
 

Durchmesser Auslass 
 

Kapazität Behälter 
 

Max. Benützer 
 

Abmessungen (m) : 
 
 

Abmessungen 
(installiert) (m)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bypass 
 

Zyklon 
 

 
2100W 

 
2400W 

 
2 x 5.2A 

 
145mm 

 

 
3850 mmH2O 

 
53,0 L/Sec 

 
692W 

 
50mm 

 
40L 

 
1 
 

0,43x1,10x0,41 
 
 

0,80x1,45x0,70 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

EMPEROR S

Textilfilter

2 x 2-Stufig

Primärfilterung

Sekundärfilterung

EMC-Richtlinie (verpflichtet seit 1/1/1996) - CE-Gütezeichen

 
 
       
 
       

 
 
       

Am vereinbaren der Maschine
schreiben Sie berücksichtigen
  Höhe über Meeresspiegel.

 



 

EMPEROR S

 

7
8

9

10

7
8

9

10

1

2

3

4

5 6

Montage Emperor S  

 
1.  Saugleistung für Kellergeschoss        
     oder Erdgeschoss
2.  Saugleistung für   
     Obergeschoss
3.  Mindestabstand zur Decke:       
     30cm
4.  12V kabeleinheit
5.  Netzschnur

6.  Schaldämpfer 
 

7.  Luftauslass
8.  Motor 
9.  Filtergehäuse
10.Abfallbehälter
 

 

 

     einheit



1

3.  Reinigung des Staubsaugaggregates 
 
 

 
1. Entfernen Sie den Staubbehälter. 
2. Nehmen Sie einen Plastikmüllsack und  
 befestigen Sie ihn um die untere Seite des  
 Gehäuses. Mit der einen Hand ziehen Sie den 
 oberen Rand des Plasticksacks an, so dass er 
 lückenlos gegen die Wände des Gehäuses anliegt. 
3. Mit der anderen Hand schütteln Sie den Staub  

4. Warten Sie noch einige Augenblicke, entfernen  
 Sie den Plastiksack. Diesen setzen Sie auf den  
 Boden, so dass Sie auf die gleiche Weise den  
 Staubbehälter entleeren können. 
5. Befestigen Sie den Staubbehälter wieder 
 unten am Staubsaugaggregat. 
 
 
 
 
B) Zentral Staubsauger mit Karton– und 

 
 
1. Entfernen Sie den Staubbehälter. 
2. Nehmen Sie einen Plastikmüllsack und befestigen 
 Sie ihn um die Seite des Gehäuses. Mit der  
 einen Hand ziehen Sie den oberen Rand des  
 Plasticksacks an, so dass er lückenlos gegen  
 die Wände des Gehäuses anliegt. 
3. Schrauben Sie die Filter ab und tun Sie diese  
 in den Plastikmüllsack. 

 Wasser. Der Filter darf nur wieder montiert 
 werden, wenn es volkommen trocken ist. 

 Sie den Staub herausschütteln. 
6. Setzen Sie die Filter wieder an der richtigen 
 Stelle ein und drehen Sie die Befestigungsmutter 
 stark an. 
7. Befestigen Sie den Staubbehälter aufs neue 
 unten am Staubsaugaggregat. 

Schaumfilter

A) Zentral Staubsauger mit Textilfilter

4. Waschen Sie den Schaumfilter in lauwarmen

5. Machen Sie den Kartonfilter sauber, indem

 aus dem Textilfilter. 



4.  Benutzung & Wartung 
 
Befestigen Sie die Zubehörhalterung in Augenhöhe an der Wand. 
 
Hängen Sie den Saugschlauch in einigen großen Schlaufen auf die Halterung, 
Ein Platz für die Düsen ist ebenfalls vorgesehen. 
 
Wählen Sie die geeignete Düse für jede Arbeit : 

Für Hartfüssboden (Filsen,Laminat,Parkett,Dielung): Leichtlaufrollendüse (1.0300.1001)

Für den Teppich: die umschaltbare Saugdüse mit zurückgezogener Bürste, so dass 
die Metallplatte gegen den Teppich gedrück wird.(1.0300.1000)

Für Polstermöbel und das Auto: die Polsterdüse (1.0300.1003) 

Für Ecken und Spalten: die Fugendüse (kurz/lang); die durch den kleinen Shlitz 
(1.0300.1004)

Das Teleskopsaugrohr (1.0310.1000) kan  auf die Körpergrösse (1.0210.1001) des Nutzers 
eingestellt werden und wird am Handstück des Saugschlauches  befestigt.  

Wickeln Sie den Saugschlauch ganz ab, bevor Sie mit dem Staubsaugen anfangen. 
Krümmungen beeinträchtigen die Luftgeschwindigkeit und deswegen auch die  
Saugleistung. 

 

Den Staubbehälter regelmäßig leeren. Am Anfang überprüft man nach einem Monat 
den Behälter. So erfärth man, wie häufig man den Behälter in Zukunft leeren Soll.

Wenn die Saugleistung nachlässt, zuerst den Staubbehälter leeren und nach Typ des 
Gerätes wie folgt vorgehen: Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung am Gerät: 

 
 

     eine Pappatrone gezogen. Diese Patrone soll, bevor man einen  

     Staubteilchen aus den Poren der Patrone entfernt werden. 
 

     vorgesehen. Allerdings wird kein Ersatz dafür mitgeliefert, denn  
     normalerweise wird der nicht verschmutzt. Nur wenn der  

     und wieder montiert werden. 
 

                       ausschütteln, um alle Staubreste zu entfernen.  
Sollte sich der Thermische Überlastschutz wiederholt ausschalten benachrichten Sie 
bitte den Installateur. 

Für Möbel und unebene Oberflächen: den Saugpinsel (1.0300.1005)

Bei verschiedene Typen ist der Schaumfilter über

neuen Schaumfilter darüber zieht, gereingt werden, damit alle

Beim Filtersystem mit Papierbeutel ist auch ein Schaumfilter

Papierbeutel zerissen wird, soll der Schaumfilter gewaschen

Bei de Modellen die Mit Textilfilter ausgestattet sind, soll man
den Textilfilter nachdem man den Satubbehälter geleert hat,



5. WICHTIGE SICHERHETISMASSNAHMEN 
 
WICHTIG!  Zur Verm eidung von F euer, E lektro-Unfähren und körperlichen  
Schäden lesen Sie bitte aufmerksam alle Sicherheitshinweise von Inbetriebnahme des 
Zentral Staubsaugsystems! 
 

Das Gerät ist zum Absaugen von Hausstaub im nichtgewerblichen Gebrauch. 
 

Das Gerät ist nicht geeignet zum Absaugen wie z.B. Zigarette, Streichhölzer, 
heisse Aschen oder endzünbare Gas und Flüssigkeiten. 

 

Vor dem Ersetzen oder Entleeren der Filter oder Sammelbehälter muss das 
Gerät ausgeschaltet werden. 

 

Im Fall der Verstopfung muss das Gerät ausgehaltet werden um Überhitzung 
zu vermeiden. 

 
Nehmen Sie den Gerätes-Stecker aus der Steckdose dabei nicht an der 

 Elektroleitung ziehen. 
 

Keine scharfen Produkte wie Glas absaugen. Diese können den  Saugschlauch 
und den staubfilter beschädigen!

 

Das Oberteil des Gerätes nicht abdecken, da sonst die Kühlung des Motors 
nicht gewährleistet ist und es zu Schäden des Gerätes kommen kann. 

 

Sollte der Überlastschutz auslösen, können Sie diesen ducrh Drücken des 
 Sicherungsknopfes wieder entriegeln. Sollte die Auslösung öfters erfolgen, 
          verständigen Sie Ihren Installateur. 
 

Sollte die Saugkraft geringer werden, überprüfen Sie ob der  Saugschlauch 
 verstopft is, der Staub Sammelbehälter voll ist oder andere Steckdosen nicht 
 richtig geschlossen sind.  
 

Folgen Sie der Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig! Montage und Wartung dürfen 
nur durch geschulte Personen ausgeführt werden. Tauschen Sie eventuell  

 beschädigte Teile immer gegen Originalersatzteile aus. Anderenfalls ist die 
 ordnungsgemässe Funktion nicht gewährleistet! 
 Ausserdem entfällt der Garantieanspruch! 
 

Benutzen Sie das Zentral-Satubsaugsystem nie wenn die elektrische  
 Anschlussleitung beschädigt ist. Nur geprüfte Anschlussleitungen verwenden. 
 

Das Zentral-Staubsaugsystem hat eine hohe Saugleistung und darf nie zum 
Spielen durch Kinder benutzt werden. 

 

Das System nicht ohne Filter in Betrieb nehmen! (Motorschaden!) 
 

Das Gerät darf nicht genutzt werden zum Absaugen von gefährlichen 
 chemischen, explosiven oder endzündbaren Produkten. 
 



6.  GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 
 
Alle Elek Trends Geräte werden nach höchsten Qualitätsstandards hergestellt.  
 
Sollte trotzdem etwas falsch mit einem Produkt von Elek Trends gelten gehen die 
unterliegende Garantiebedingungen. 
 
Die ELEK TRENDS Garantie ist nur gültig für Konstruktion und / oder Montagefehler
Woordenboek 
 
Die Garantie gilt ab Rechnungs- oder Ankaufdatum des Produktes von einem autorisierten 
Händler und endet nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit, wie unten gezeigt. 
 
Die Elek Trends Garantie gilt, wenn das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit den Nutzungs-
bedingungen und der Zweck, für die sie gemacht werden gebraucht wird. Auch der Original-
Kaufbeleg (Rechnung, Quittung) mit dem Kaufdatum, der Name des Händnnummer des 
Gerät vorgestellt werden. lers und das Modell (Typ) und die Serie
 
 
Ungültigkeit der Elek Trends Garantieleistungen: 
 

An einem der oben genannten Dokumente hat sich etwas verändert, gelöscht, 
            entfernt oder unleserlich gemach. 

Das Modell (Typ) oder (Serie) Nummer auf dem Gerät geändert, gelöscht, entfernt  
            oder unleserlich gemacht 

Ausbau, Umbau oder Änderungen der Anlage oder Ihrer Bauteile durch den Nutzer 
            oder nicht ermächtigtes Personal 

Ein Defekt durch eine externe (außerhalb das Gerät) Ursachen wie Blitzschlag,  
            Überschwemmung, Feuer, Missbrauch oder Fahrlässigkeit 

Ein Defekt verursacht durch angeschlossene Zusatzgeräte, Zubehör, oder verwenden 
            Sie andere Materialien als durch Elek Trends vorgeschrieben. 

die Schaden durch Tieren 
Das Gerät ist defekt durch normalen Verschleiß von austauschbaren Teilen die 

            Verbrauchsmaterialien sind  
 

Elek Trends hat immer die Wahl eines defekten. Gerätes zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. 
  

Diese Garantie schließt jegliche Schäden, indirekte oder kommerziellen oder Folgeschäden 
aus und ist nur auf das beschränkt, was nicht ausdrücklich in diesen Bedingungen enthalten ist. 

Die Gewährleistungsfrist und besonde ren Bedingungen je nach Gerät: 
 
    
 - Die Garantie beträgt 1 Jahr auf Arbeit und 2 Jahre auf Teile 

            - Installation und Installationskosten sind nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt 

 - die Garantie auf Material und Montage-Zubehör ist ein Jahr 



Elek Trends Productions NV/SA
Moortelmeers 21
BE - 8740 Pittem

Tel.: 056 48 15 90 fax.: 056 48 15 91
E-mail: info@elek-trends.be
Website: www.elektrends.be


